

No. 19-35428

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JENNIFER JOY FREYD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON, HAL SADOFSKY, AND MICHAEL SCHILL,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
District of Oregon, Eugene  
(CV. 6:17-cv-448-MC)

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES UNIVERSITY OF OREGON AND HAL  
SADOFSKY'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Paula A. Barran, OSB No. 803974  
Shayda Zaerpoor Le, OSB No. 121547  
Donovan L. Bonner, OSB No. 181929  
**BARRAN LIEBMAN LLP**  
601 SW Second Avenue, Suite 2300  
Portland, Oregon 97204-3159  
Telephone: (503) 228-0500  
Facsimile No.: (503) 274-1212

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
University of Oregon and Hal Sadofsky

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    THE UNIVERSITY OF OREGON .....	2
II.   PLAINTIFF’S MALE COMPARATORS .....	4
III.  THE RETENTION PROCESS .....	7
IV.  PSYCHOLOGY COMPENSATION .....	9
V.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT FOLLOWED LONG-ESTABLISHED LAW WHEN IT REJECTED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS .....	11
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT RETENTION OFFERS DO NOT PROVE THE BASIS FOR DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS, NOR SUPPORT PLAINTIFF’S TREATMENT CLAIMS .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S EQUAL PAY ACT CLAIM.....	18
A.   Day-To-Day Job Duties Are Determinative and Must Be Considered on a Case-By-Case Basis.....	18
B.   The District Court Relied Upon Substantial Controlling Precedent.....	19
C.   Plaintiff’s Regulatory Argument Was Not Presented to the District Court, and is Waived .....	21
D.   Plaintiff Failed to Present Evidence to Support Her Legal Theories.....	21
E.   Plaintiff’s Comparators Are Differentiated by Job Content and Day-To-Day Duties.....	23
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION UNDER TITLE VII AND TITLE IX.....	31

III. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO MEET HER BURDEN AT EACH STEP OF HER IMPACT CLAIM .....	38
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED PLAINTIFF'S STATE LAW CLAIMS .....	53
MOTION TO STRIKE .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	51
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Allen v. City of Chi.</i> , 351 F.3d 306 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	52
<i>Baron v. Arizona</i> , 270 F. App'x 706 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Bradley v. Harcourt, Brace &amp; Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Broad v. Sealaska Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S. Ct. 768 (1997).....	54
<i>Bruce v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus. v. City of Roseburg</i> , 75 Or. App. 306 (1985), <i>rev. den.</i> 300 Or. 545 (1986).....	55
<i>Bustamante v. Cardwell</i> , 497 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Cal. v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , 898 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Cerrato v. S.F. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 26 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>Contreras v. Los Angeles</i> , 656 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1981).....	45
<i>Coral Const. Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm'n</i> , 636 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	17, 39
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17, 39, 40
<i>EEOC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014).....	59
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	58
<i>Fonseca v. Sysco Food Servs. of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Forsberg v. Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1988)...	19, 20, 31, 55
<i>Freyd v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (D. Or. 2019) .....	45
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	17, 39
<i>Gunther v. Cnty. of Washington</i> , 623 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981) .....	18, 31, 32, 56
<i>Hein v. Or. Coll. of Educ.</i> , 718 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19, 20
<i>Henderson v. Jantzen, Inc.</i> , 79 Or. App. 654, 719 P.2d 1322 (1986) .....	54
<i>Hollowell v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of the Nw.</i> , 705 F. App'x 501 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>IBEW v. Miss. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 442 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Jackson v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	20

<i>Lanegan-Grimm v. Library Asso. of Portland</i> , 560 F. Supp. 486 (D. Or. 1983) ..	32
<i>Lopez v. City of Lawrence</i> , 823 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2016).....	52
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>MacPherson v. Univ. of Montevallo</i> , 922 F.2d 766 (11th Cir. 1991).....	52
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	32
<i>Melanson v. Rantoul</i> , 536 F. Supp. 271 (D.R.I. 1982).....	26
<i>Morita v. S. Cal. Permanente Med. Grp.</i> , 541 F.2d 217 (9th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1050 (1977).....	44
<i>Negley v. Judicial Council of Cal.</i> , 458 F. App'x 682 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Orr v. Bank of Am.</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17, 39
<i>Penk v. Or. State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , No. 80-436 FR, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24437 (D. Or. Aug. 10, 1984), aff'd 816 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Penk v. Or. State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , No. 80-436 FR, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22624 (D. Or. Feb. 13, 1985), aff'd 816 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	51
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 887 F.3d 452 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	49
<i>Rose v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Rudebusch v. Hughes</i> , 313 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Schuler v. Chronicle Broad. Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	31
<i>Sengupta v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	40, 44
<i>Shutt v. Sandoz Crop Prot. Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Smith v. Bull Run Sch. Dist.</i> , 80 Or. App. 226 (1986).....	55
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	38, 39, 44
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Snead v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Spaulding v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 740 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	passim
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 178 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Stockwell v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	46
<i>Stout v. Potter</i> , 276 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	44, 45
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	58
<i>Szaley v. Pima Cty.</i> , 371 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	51, 55
<i>Tonry v. Sec. Experts, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 1994).....	57
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U. S. 549 (1995).....	58
<i>United States v. Waechter</i> , 195 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1952).....	21
<i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	38
<i>Washington v. Lowe's HIW, Inc.</i> , 692 F. App'x 413 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20

<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	43, 51, 52
<i>Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>Wong v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 410 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Wood v. City of San Diego</i> , 678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	58

### **Statutes**

ORS 652.220.....	53, 54
ORS 659.030.....	55
ORS 659.030 (1)(b) .....	55
ORS 659A.030.....	53, 54, 55

### **Other Authorities**

42 U.S.C.S. § 2000e-2 .....	48
42 USC § 200e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	38
DANIEL L. RUBINFELD, FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (3d ed. 2011).....	43
DAVID H. KAYE & DAVID A. FREEDMAN, FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (3d ed. 2011) .....	42

### **Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(D) .....	44
-----------------------------	----

### **Rules**

OAR 839-008-0010 .....	55
